

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**In Re SunTrust Banks, Inc.  
ERISA Litigation**

**CIVIL ACTION FILE  
No. 1:08-cv-03384-RWS**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL  
OF SETTLEMENT AND RELATED RELIEF**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) Plaintiffs Dennis Erwin, William Fisch, Chrys Trau, and Donna Smothermon (“Named Plaintiffs”) respectfully move for an Order:<sup>1</sup>

- A. Granting final approval to the proposed Settlement in this class action;
- B. Approving the Class Notice program as satisfying due process and Rule 23;
- C. Approving the Settlement Class pursuant to Rules 23(a) and 23(b)(1);  
and
- D. Entering the Order and Final Judgment proposed by the parties as part of the Settlement

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. This Is a Complex ERISA Class Action That Plaintiffs Have Vigorously Litigated For Nearly Ten Years ..... 2

    B. Before Agreeing To The Settlement, Class Counsel Thoroughly Investigated And Understood The Claims And Defenses In The Action ..... 3

    C. Summary of the Lengthy Litigation..... 5

    D. The Parties Began To Discuss Settlement While They Were Preparing Their Expert Reports And Their Substantive Summary Judgment Motions ..... 7

    E. The Proposed Settlement Creates A \$4.75 Million Settlement Fund And Provides Non-Monetary Relief..... 8

    F. The Plan of Allocation ..... 8

    G. Reasons for the Settlement..... 9

    H. The Court Preliminarily Approved The Proposed Settlement And Directed Class Counsel To Provide Notice To The Class ..... 10

    I. The Notice Plan..... 11

    J. There Have Been Relatively Few Objections to the Proposed Settlement or the Related Relief Plaintiffs Seek..... 11

III. Court Approval Is Required For Settlement Of A Class Action Per FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)..... 12

IV. The Settlement Is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable..... 13

    A. The Parties Negotiated the Settlement at Arm’s-Length ..... 14

    B. The Settlement Will Avert Years of Complex and Expensive Litigation and Inevitable Appeals ..... 15

    C. The Factual Record is Sufficiently Developed to Enable Class Counsel to Make a Reasoned Judgment Regarding the Litigation and the Settlement ..... 16

    D. Plaintiffs Faced Meaningful Obstacles to Success..... 17

    E. The Benefits Provided by the Settlement Are Fair, Adequate,

	and Reasonable Compared to the Range of Possible Recoveries .....	19
F.	The Opinions of Class Counsel, the Class Representatives, and Absent Class Members Favor Approving the Settlement.....	22
G.	The Court Previously Certified The Same Class That Now Is The Settlement Class .....	23
V.	The Notice Program As Implemented Satisfies Due Process And Rule 23 .....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Association for Disabled Americans v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	23
<i>In re Beazer Homes USA, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-00952 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2010).....	25
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enter., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	12, 13, 20
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 96 F.R.D. 343 (S.D. Fla. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 11320088 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2013) .....	23
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 11370115 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2014).....	17, 20
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir.1982) .....	12
<i>In re Colonial BancGroup, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 4856704 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 12, 2012) .....	25
<i>Cross v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 15-cv-01270 (N.D. Ga, Feb. 10, 2017).....	21, 23
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	6
<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	19, 21

*In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 16

*Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Company*,  
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....*passim*

*Lanfear v. Home Depot*,  
No. 10-13002 (11th Cir. Oct. 11, 2011) ..... 5, 6

*Leverso v. Southtrust Bank*,  
18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 13

*Lipuma v. American Express Co.*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... 23

*Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.*,  
684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988)..... 17, 22

*In re Mirant Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 03-cv-1027 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2006)..... 25

*In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litig.*,  
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000)..... 15

*In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 12

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 16, 17, 20

*Spivey v. Southern Co.*,  
No. 04-cv-1912 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 14, 2007)..... 25

*In Re: The Home Depot, Inc. Consumer Data Security Breach Litig.*,  
2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016).....*passim*

*In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.*,  
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 15

*U.S. v. Pritt*,  
458 F. App’x. 795 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 13

*Warren v. City of Tampa*,  
693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1988).....17, 20, 22

**Federal Statutes**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,  
29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.* .....*passim*

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) .....24  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) .....24  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) .....12, 24, 25
